## AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT Annual Supply County Court File Folders Quote No. 5888 Lancaster County Renewal with Price Increase Tab Products Co. LLC (dba GBS)

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between GBS CORP., 224 Morges Road, Malvern, OH 44644 (hereinafter "Contractor") and Lancaster County, (hereinafter "County"), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated August 28, 2018, under County Contract No. C-18-0504, for Annual Supply – County Court File Folders, Quote No. 5888, which is made a part hereof by this reference.

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is September 24, 2018 through September 23, 2019, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent of both parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning September 24, 2019 through September 23, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the Contract to reflect a price increase of 4.5%, per Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County Court for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$10,300.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in County Contract No. C-18-0504, and stated herein the parties agree as follows:

- 1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning September 24, 2019 through September 23, 2020.
- 2) The parties herby amend the Contract to reflect a price increase of 4.5%, per Attachment A.
- The expenditures for Lancaster County Court for the term of this renewal shall not exceed \$10,300.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners.
- All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures on:

Vendor Signature Page Lancaster County Signature Page

## **Vendor Signature Page**

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Annual Supply
County Court File Folders
Quote No. 5888
Lancaster County
Renewal with Price Increase
Tab Products Co. LLC (dba GBS)

Please sign, date and return within 10 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing

Attn: Sandy Rocke

440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

Or email to: srocke@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name:	TAB PRODUCTS CO. LLC (DBA GBS)
By: (Please Sign)	all Barto
By: (Please Print)	ALAN BARTLETT
Title:	NATIONAL Account Executive
Company Address:	605 FORTH Street MANUNE, WZ 53050
Company Phone & Fax:	740.350.9257
E-Mail Address:	ABART & GESCORP. COM
Date:	8.8.2019
Contact Person for: Service or Orders"	ALAN BARTOSTT
Contact Phone Number:	740.350.9257

## **Lancaster County Signature Page**

\_\_\_\_\_

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Annual Supply
County Court File Folders
Quote No. 5888
Lancaster County
Renewal with Price Increase
Tab Products Co. LLC (dba GBS)

## **EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

Contract Approved as to Form:	The Board of County Commissioners of Lancaster, Nebraska
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney	
	dated



August 5, 2019

Ms. Rachelle Hinze,

This letter is in response to renewing Contract 5888.

Pricing for renewals is based on the escalation clause of 4.5% noted on page 2 and the items listed on page 4 of the executed contract dated 8-28-2018.

New pricing as follows:

Item 1 - .794 each

Item 2 - .293 each

Item 3 - .240 each

Item 4 - .679 each

Item 5 - .397 each

Sincerely, Alan Bartlett National Account Executive

224 Morges Road Malvern, Ohio 44644 PH: 740-350-9257

Email: abartlett@tab.com